Maine law.
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SACO RIVER TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE COMPANY.

and shall serve until duly notified of the election and
qualification of their successors.’

¢Secr. 12, Said corporation shall be subject to examina-
tion by the bank examiner as provided by section one
hundred and nineteen, chapter forty-seven, of the Revised
Statutes.’

¢Smor. 13.  The first meeting of said corporation may be
called by a written notice thereof, signed by any twe corpo-
rators herein named, served upon each corporator. by giving
to him the same in hand, or mailing the same to his last
known place of residence seven days, at leust, before the
time appoiunted for said meeting.’

Seor. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 18890.

Chapler 432,
An Act to incorporate the Saco River Telegraph and "Uelephone Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows

Seer. 1. Frank A. Southwick, Samuel B. Shepherd,
Charles H. Towle, Edwin A, Palmer, Freeman Palnier and
George F. Lang, their associates, successnrs and assigns, are
hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Suco
River Telegraph and Telephone Compuny, with all the rights
and privileges, and subject to all the duties provided by the
general laws of this state, relating to corporations; with
power by that name to sue and be sued; to have and use a
common seal, and the same to change at pleasure; to estab-
lish auy and all by-laws and vegulations for the management
of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state, and
to do and perform any and all other legal and lawful acts
incident to similar corporations.

Segor. 2. Said corporation is hereby empowered and
authorized to own, counstruct, maintain and operate, from
some poiut in the city of Saco, a line or lines of telegraph
and telephone, through the towns of Buxton, Hollis and
Standish, and terminating at a point in the town of Hollis,
and also branch lines within the limits of Buxton and Hollis,
if deemed advisable,



BANK OF PERSIA.

Skor. 8. For the purposes of this act, the said corpora-
tion shall have, and the power is hereby granted, to erect
and locate its lines along and upon the highways, streets and
bridges, as now traveled by the teams carrying the United
States mail from Saco to Bonny Eagle village, through the
towns of Buxton, Hollis and Standish; or upon town roads
in Buxton, Hollis and Standish, if deemed advisable, but in
such a manner as n ot to incowmode or endanger the custom-
ary and public use thereof; and the company may cut down
any trees standing within the limits of said highways, streets
or bridges, except fruit, ornamental or shade trees, when
necessary for the erection, use and safety of its lines.

Secr. 4. Said corporation is hereby authorized and
empowered to connect its lines with the lines of any other
telegraph or telephone company, by contract with gaid com-
pany, or to sell or lease its own lines at any time,

Seor. 5. Said corporation is hereby anthorized to estab-
lish such offices at the villages aloug the line of said route as
in their judgment would best convene the public.

Seer. 6. The capital stock of said corporation shall be
of such an amount, not exceeding ten thousand dollars, as
suid corporation may from time to time deem necessary for
all purposes contemplated by this act and said corporation
may purchase, hold, sell aud convey, all real and personal
property necessary for said purposes.

Seer. 7. The first meeting of said corporation shall be
called by any one of said corporators, by giving to each of
said corporutors personal notice of the time, place and pur-
pose of said meeting.

Secer 8. This act shall take cffect when approved,

Approved Febrnary 23, 1889,

Chapler 433,
An Act to incorpornte Bank of Persia.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representalives

in Legislature assembled, as follows :
{

Srcr. 1. Francis H. Clergue, Melville H. Wardwell and
John R. Mason, their associates, successors and assigns, are
hereby constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name
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